MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 400

municipal officers shall have power to regulate doings of company.

May hold property to the amount of \$50,000.

Capital stock.

May issue bonds aud mortgage property.

First meeting,

Act void in four years unless work is commenced.

injury occasioned thereby in an action on the case. And the municipal officers of said town for the time being shall have the power to regulate and control such acts and doings of said corporation as may in any manner affect the health or safety or become a nuisance to the inhabitants of said town.

Section 4. Said corporation may, to carry out the powers herein granted, hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

Section 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars, divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

Section 5. Said company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds for the construction of its works upon such rates and terms as it may deem expedient, and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company. But the amount of said bonds so issued shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars in all, and shall not exceed the amount of capital stock subscribed for.

Section 7. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by written notice thereof, signed by any incorporator herein named, served upon each incorporator by a copy of the same in hand or mailed, postage paid, at least seven days prior to the day named therein for such meeting.

Section 8. This act shall become null and void in four years from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced the construction of its works under this charter.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 400.

An Act to authorize the Linn Woolen Company to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply Gas and Electricity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Linn Woolen Company authorized to make and sell gas and electricity. Section 1. The Linn Woolen Company, a corporation duly authorized and existing under the laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas and electricity, or both, for lighting, heating, manufacturing or mechanical purposes in the towns of Hartland, Saint Albans and Palmyra, or for either or any of said purposes, notwithstanding the existing rights of any other person, company or corporation.

Section 2. In the exercise of said power, said company shall be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities, and have all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities provided by law in respect to companies incorporated for such purposes.

Снар. 401

Shall be subject to provisions of the general law.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 401.

An Act for the protection of Salmon, Alewives and Smelts in Pleasant River, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. No person shall be allowed to take any salmon alewives or smelts in Pleasant river, Washington county, within five hundred yards of any dam or fishwav except by hook and line or hand dip net.

Section 2. No smelts shall be taken or fished for except by hook and line between the twentieth day of May and the first day of October.

Section 3. No salmon, alewives or smelts shall be fished for or taken within fifty feet of any dam or fishway.

Section 4. The special law of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, chapter two hundred and sixty-four, is hereby repealed.

Section 5. The penalty for the violation of any section of this act shall be not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and may be recovered by action of debt, one-half to the use of the county, the other half to the use of the person who shall sue therefor.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Taking of fish in Pleasant river except with hook and line prohibited.

Close time for smetts between May 20 and October 1.

Fishing within 50 feet of dam forbidden. Chapter 264, laws of 1887, repealed. Penalty.

Chapter 402.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and twenty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Eliot Bridge Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Said chapter is hereby amended by adding thereto section nine as follows:

'Section 9. Said company is hereby, authorized and empowered to lease, sell, transfer and convey all its rights, powers, franchises, privileges and property, to any corporation duly established under the laws of the state of New Hampshire or the state of Maine.'

Company authorized to sell property, etc.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.